
 

 

 
THE CHAIR AND ALL MEMBERS OF THE COUNCIL 

 
Thursday 16 February 2023 
 
Dear Member 

 
COUNCIL - FRIDAY 24TH FEBRUARY, 2023 
 
You are hereby summoned to attend a meeting of the Council of the Borough of 
Middlesbrough to be held on Friday 24th February, 2023 at 6.00 pm in the Council 
Chamber to transact the following business, namely:- 
 
 
1.   Apologies for Absence 

 
  

2.   Declarations of Interest 
 
To receive any declarations of interest. 
 

  

3.   Announcements/Communications 
 
To receive and consider any communications from the Chair, 
Mayor, Executive Members or Chief Executive (if any). 

 

  

4.   Mayoral Development Corporation  3 - 88 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
Charlotte Benjamin,  
Director of Legal and Governance Services 
 

Page 1



 

 
PLEASE NOTE THERE IS RESTRICTED 

DISABLED ACCESS TO THE COUNCIL CHAMBER 
 
Inspection of Papers – Documents referred to on this Summons may be downloaded from 
the Council’s Website. 
 
Should you have any queries in regard to the items on this agenda please contact Bernie 
Carr, Democratic Services on (Direct Line 01642 729714 or e-mail on: 
bernie_carr@middlesbrough.gov.uk. 
 
Address: Democratic Services, Middlesbrough Council, Town Hall, Middlesbrough TS1 
9FX 
 
Website: www.middlesbrough.gov.uk 
 

Page 2

http://www.middlesbrough.gov.uk/


1 

MIDDLESBROUGH COUNCIL 
 

 
Report of: The Mayor, Andy Preston 

 

Submitted to: Council 

 

Date: 24th February 2023 

 

Title: Mayoral Development Corporation – Consultation  

 

Report for: Decision 

 

Status: Public 

 

Strategic priority: Town centre 

 

Key decision: Yes 

Why: Decision(s) will have a significant impact in two or more wards 

 

Urgent: Yes 

Why: Needs consideration before consultation deadline  

 

Executive summary  

A proposal to create a Mayoral Development Corporation covering Middlesbrough Town 

Centre and Middlehaven has been laid before Parliament in preparation for its inception 

on February 27th. As part of this process a consultation will be opened by the Secretary 

of State for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities, and the Council will be asked to 

respond. The principles of any future consultation response are proposed in this report 

to cover the Council’s views on issues such as the overall support for the corporation, 

and on more detailed matters around others such as discharging planning 

responsibilities for the designated area. The report also proposes the transfer of specific 

Council assets over to the corporation to enable it to accelerate development and deliver 

against the emerging masterplan. The proposed transfer would trigger activity with the 

potential to generate £4.9m of additional revenue for the Council per annum, 2,931 

direct jobs and £287m of investment.  

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



2 

Purpose 
 
1. The purpose of this report is to seek endorsement for a clear Council position on the 

formation of a Mayoral Development Corporation for Middlesbrough Town Centre and 
Middlehaven. As part of the process of forming the corporation, the Council will be asked 
by the Secretary of State for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities for its views on a 
number of principles, which are set out in the report.  

 
2. The report also seeks endorsement to the transfer of a defined list of Council assets to 

the corporation in the event of its formation being confirmed. 
 
Background and relevant information 
 
3. In May 2022, the Tees Valley Mayor announced that he intended to establish a 

Mayoral Development Corporation that would cover Middlesbrough Town Centre 
(including Middlehaven). The announcement stated that “The Mayoral Development 
Corporation provides an unprecedented opportunity to define the place, its purpose, 
ambition, values and target market. It will give the region the tools to speed up delivery 
of what we need to build strong foundations, attract private investment, people and 
businesses, while enhancing the town for resident
[...]
ot have a direct power of 
veto. The Council is however a key consultee in the legal process, and a key partner in 
TVCA, so the views of the Council are clearly an important factor in its establishment.   

 
Progress to Date 
 
9. Following the announcement in May 2022 the establishment of an MDC was debated 

within the formal structures of TVCA, culminating in a formal decision on 22nd July 2022 
to support the designation of an MDC for Middlesbrough – subject to consultation. At 
this meeting an allocation of £10m was also agreed for inclusion within the TVCA 
Investment Plan to support the MDC. 

 
10. The objectives of the proposed MDC were set out as follows: 
 

a. to further the economic development and regeneration of the Middlesbrough 
area, so that it becomes a major contributor to the Tees Valley economy and the 
delivery of the Tees Valley’s Strategic Economic Plan;   

 
b. to attract private sector investment and secure additional jobs, available for the 

people of the Tees Valley; and,   
 
c. to transform and improve the environment of the Corporation area, providing 

good quality commercial, cultural, leisure and housing facilities for the benefit of 
the people of Middlesbrough. 

 
11. A formal consultation on the establishment of the MDC closed in August 2022, having 

given people and organisations the opportunity to comment on the general principles of 
the proposal, potential powers the MDC may hold, and the red line boundary within 
which it would operate. 

 
12. The overall response to the consultation was very positive towards the establishment of 

an MDC, with 79% responding that a corporation would support the economic 
regeneration of Middlesbrough. Some minor amendments were proposed to the red 
line, that have now been accepted. 

 
13. The Council’s own response to the consultation was also positive about the 

establishment of the corporation but included a number of caveats in relation to specific 
powers and the need for further local engagement. This response was approved by the 
Council’s Executive on 3rd August 2022 and submitted thereafter. This formal response 
is included as Appendix I. 

 
14. Since the consultation ended, a shadow MDC board has been established, comprising: 
 

a. Ben Houchen (Tees Valley Mayor) 
b. Paul Booth (Vic Chair, Teesside University)  

Page 5



4 

c. Andy Preston (Mayor, Middlesbrough Borough Council)  
d. Idrees Rashid (Director of Operations, BME Network CIC)  
e. Mieka Smiles (Deputy Mayor, Middlesbrough Council)  
f. Steve Turner (Police & Crime Commissioner, Cleveland Police)  

 
15. The shadow board also includes the following Associate Members:  
 

a. Julie Gilhespie (Chief Executive, Tees Valley Combined Authority)  
b. Tony Parkinson (Chief Executive, Middlesbrough Council)  
c. Mark Webster (Chief Constable, Cleveland Police) 

 
16. The shadow board has met on a number of occasions since formation, to discuss the 

formal steps required to bring the MDC into being, and the powers to be requested 
from the Secretary of State. 

 
17. In line with the legislative framework, the formal submission to create the MDC was 

made to the Secretary of State for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities in October 
2022. This signalled the start of the formal legislation being drawn up by the 
government to establish the MDC and its accompanying powers. 

 
18. In more recent months, a draft constitution has been prepared by the shadow board 

and circulated to partners for comment, alongside a masterplan that sets out a list of 
priority areas and interventions that the MDC would seek to take forward.   

 
19. To complete the formal designation process, the formal order to establish the MDC was 

laid before Parliament on 6th February and is expected to be confirmed as passing into 
statute on 27th February. This would trigger the formal creation of the MDC as a legal 
entity.   

 
20. The final boundary agreed with the government is included as Appendix II. 
 
Second Consultation 
 
21. Following the more general consultation about the principles of the MDC concluding in 

August 2022, a more detailed consultation is now to be undertaken by the government 
on the key issues such as the powers that the MDC would carry, and the ownership of 
assets that would be required to fulfil its remit. The views of Middlesbrough Council are 
specifically required to inform this process.  

 
22. As the Council’s response to key issues will be critical to the formation and 

development of the MDC, the Council’s position is being requested by the government 
at the earliest opportunity, although further consultation may continue beyond this.  

 
23. Although this report is being written prior to any formal questions being set out by the 

government, there are a number of key principles that will need to form the basis for 
any response. These are set out below, along with the proposed position for the 
Council to adopt. The response will be prepared and submitted in line with these 
principles. 

 
 
 
 

Page 6



5 

Proposed Consultation Responses 
 
Support for the MDC 
 
24. As set out in the first consultation response submitted in August 2022, the 

establishment of an MDC would be seen as a positive, and the Council would therefore 
be supportive, due to the following rationale. 

 
25. The economy of Middlesbrough is evolving in line with national and global trends 

around retail, travel and leisure. The Covid pandemic has accelerated existing trends 
and created new challenges that mean the existing plans for Middlesbrough Town 
Centre are no longer sufficient to guarantee a sustainable, functioning economic area. 
The extent of the change needed, and the scale of investment required are potentially 
beyond the reach of Middlesbrough Council, and its existing range of partners.   

 
26. The development of an MDC should offer the opportunity to increase the public sector’s 

ability to intervene in the economy of the town centre and engage more effectively with 
the resources of the private sector. An MDC should also be able to utilise powers not 
currently available to the council, providing it with a greater opportunity to regenerate 
the town centre, and force the issues that would otherwise delay or obstruct the 
Council’s ability to act. When fundamental change is required to ensure the town 
evolves in line with national and global trends, this ability to act could be hugely 
beneficial. 

 
27. The funding available to Middlesbrough Council in recent years has been significant, 

but not significant enough to tackle the major physical change required to truly 
transform the town. An MDC would open the door to greater investment from TVCA 
and from the government with significant potential to ensure Middlesbrough is at the 
front of the queue for new initiatives, policy changes and funding rounds. If this is 
exploited, there would be a significant benefit to the town. The increased opportunity to 
influence government policy thinking would also be exploited. 

 
28. The potential for additional investment into Middlesbrough has been clearly evidenced 

in recent weeks with the initial proposal for £10m of investment from TVCA being 
supplemented by a further £8m announced by the Secretary of State for the Gresham 
area to deliver the MDC’s future plans. In simple terms, the establishment of an MDC 
would automatically unlock £18m of funding that would otherwise not be available to 
the area. 

 
29. Overall, an MDC should be able to accelerate the regeneration of the town centre, and 

provide greater influence, resources and strategic direction to the planned 
transformation, than would otherwise be achieved without it.  

 
Proposed Constitution 
 
30. Since the first draft of the constitution was produced, a number of changes have been 

requested to ensure the interests of Middlesbrough Council are protected. The majority 
of these changes have now been agree
[...]
onsent for overhead electricity 
lines.  

 
e. The MDC would not be discharging any powers relating to the preparation and 

adoption of the Local Plan, although in line with statutory requirements, a 
Supplementary Planning Document/Design Code would be developed for the 
red line area, which would sit alongside an agreed masterplan. This document 
would be published for statutory consultation.  

 
34. In practice, the number of planning decisions likely to be made by the MDC is quite 

limited, as it would only be for major investments. As these investments are 
significantly less likely to be forthcoming without an MDC, the number of Council 
planning decisions that would otherwise have been required in the town centre would 
be even smaller. 

   

Page 8



7 

35. Subject to the final agreement in the Memorandum of any detailed implementation 
issues within the above, it is recommended that the Council be supportive of the 
proposed approach. 

 
Discretionary Rate Relief 
 
36. The MDC would have the power to grant discretionary rate relief to businesses within 

the redline boundary. The application of this power in operational terms has been the 
subject of extensive discussions with officers, and a detailed Memorandum of 
Understanding is being developed to guide its implementation.  

 
37. The default position would be that the MDC can grant business rate relief within the red 

line area but must compensate Middlesbrough Council for any resulting loss of 
business rates income. 

 
38. Where this applies to new rates (e.g. new investments) there would be an agreement 

that this could be offered without compensating the Council, but only if it is agreed by 
the MDC Board, with the express agreement of the Mayor of Middlesbrough. In the 
event this isn’t granted it reverts to the above default position. Therefore, the Mayor of 
MBC would have a veto over any such scheme. Where there is an impact on Council 
finances, again it reverts to the default pos
[...]


Redevelopment of strategic site 
to increase mix of uses around 
key open space in the town.  

Buxton Street Car Park 93 space car park Required to facilitate 
development of the Gurney 
Triangle. 

Jurys Inn Car Park 32 space car park Required to facilitate 
development of the Gurney 
Triangle. 

Broadcasting House  Enterprise Centre currently 
housing a number of businesses, 
charitable organisations and the 
BBC 

Gateway Development 
Opportunity 

Sainsburys Site Freehold of site currently leased 
to Sainsburys for superstore 

Gateway Development 
Opportunity 

Middlesbrough Bus Station Bus station, layover space, coach 
provision, Council 
accommodation and retail units 
housing seven businesses  

Opportunity to better integrate a 
modern transport hub into the 
emerging Town Centre uses. 

Middlehaven, Middlesbrough 
Dock and Surrounding Land 

38.93 acres of land assembled 
over time from various 
ownerships  

St Hilda’s housing development, 
internationally recognised anchor 
leisure attraction and mixed use 
residential and commercial 
dockside development that will 
deliver waterfront living and 
working.  

 
42. A plan showing the location of these assets is included as Appendix IV, although exact 

boundaries are subject to further clarification to ensure already developed land and 
assets are excluded where appropriate. 

 
43. The Council’s appetite for transferring these assets will be critical to the Secretary of 

State’s consultation, and therefore the future of the MDC. It should however be noted 
that despite any views that may be expressed by the Council, the legislation dictates 
that any decisions on the ownership of publicly held assets ultimately fall to the 
Secretary of State. In short, the Council may choose to support or oppose the transfer 
of assets, but it cannot ultimately control whether it happens or not. 

 
44. Although the Secretary of State has the legal power to transfer any publicly owned 

asset over to the MDC (even 
[...]
enerate significant development activity and new Business 

Rates and Council Tax revenue, some activities were already planned and in place for 
the future development of St Hilda’s. This activity is expected to produce around 500 
housing units, with additional Council Tax of up to £1.2m per year once complete. This 
has not been included above and is provided as context only. This does however set 
out the extent of the activity that the Council is likely to be able to stimulate without the 
formation of an MDC.   

 
56. In total the potential additional income to the Council would equate to around £4.9m 

per annum on top of existing development plans and an additional development value 
of £287m (including the initial investment of £18m). As the assets requested for 
transfer are currently held on the Councils balance sheet at a value of £14.7m this 
would suggest that the business case for transfer is sufficient to enable the Council’s 
Best Consideration duty to be observed.   

 

Page 12



11 

57. It is therefore recommended that the transfer of assets be supported, to facilitate the 
financial benefits of the overall business case for the town. The final transfer 
arrangements would be subject to the Council’s Section 151 Officer being satisfied that 
the Best Consideration duty continues to be observed. 

Timescales 
 
58. The Secretary of State’s consultation will take place in February and March, but the 

Council’s views on the key issues are required at the earliest opportunity.  
 
59. Assuming the order laid before Parliament on 6th February is successful, the MDC 

would come into being on 27th February.  
 
60. Any approved asset transfers would take place from February 27th onwards, as 

determined by the Secretary of State. 
 
What decision(s) are being recommended?  
 
61. That the Council endorses the proposed principles around the formation of the Mayoral 

Development Corporation, as set out in the report, to inform a response to the 
government consultation. 

 
Rationale for the recommended decision(s) 
 
62. The establishment of an MDC for Middlesbrough Town Centre and Middlehaven would 

enable the economic regeneration of the town to be accelerated.  
 
Other potential decision(s) and why these have not been recommended 
 
63. The Council could choose to respond negatively to the consultation, and request that 

the Secretary of State prevents the formation of an MDC for Middlesbrough. Although 
this may potentially retain the Council’s level of control over the regeneration of the 
area, and its existing assets, the lack of available finance and capacity would greatly 
constrain the next phases of the town centre’s evolution. The £10m identified in the 
TVCA Investment Plan and the £8m recently announced for Gresham would not be 
forthcoming, and future funding options would be severely limited. This option has not 
therefore been recommended as the benefits that the MDC could bring would heavily 
outweigh the benefits of retaining the current level of control. 

 
64. The Council could choose to respond positively to the consultation about the MDC but 

stop short of supporting the transfer of any assets. Although the Secretary of State 
does have the power to transfer the assets regardless of the Council’s endorsement, 
this is not the intention of anyone involved in the process. Supporting the formation of 
the MDC and retaining the listed assets would potentially be feasible, if the emerging 
masterplan was not reliant upon the MDC having control of the assets required to make 
the subsequent deals commercially viable. The advantage of the MDC would be that it 
can work more closely with the private sector to facilitate development, which would be 
made more difficult by other public sector ownership interests. This option has not 
therefore been recommended as the benefits that the MDC would bring would heavily 
outweigh the benefits of the Council retaining control of these assets. 

 
 

Page 13



12 

Impact(s) of the recommended decision(s) 
 
Legal 
 
65. The establishment of the MDC would significantly affect the Council from a legal 

standpoint. There will be significant changes required to the Council’s role in town 
planning, compulsory purchase powers and to the awarding of Business Rates relief. 
Legal Services would be heavily involved in responding to the implications of these 
changes, and the legal relationship that would need to exist between the MDC and 
Middlesbrough Council. This work is already underway and would continue as the 
practical arrangements around these areas evolve further.  

 
66. The transfer of assets to the MDC would also require significant legal input to ensure 

that the Council’s interests are appropriately protected. This would include ensuring 
that any tenancy agreements in place are appropriately managed, and the any ongoing 
operational issues are undertaken with the appropriate protections in place. 

 
67. The emerging MDC constitution will also be critical, as this will ultimately guide the 

future interaction between the Council and the MDC. The issues of control/influence, 
veto, voting and scrutiny are managed through this document, and the Council will 
continue to push for the evolution of a document that needs to balance the future 
regeneration needs of the town with the Council’s need for good governance, stability 
and financial sustainability. 

 
Strategic priorities and risks 
 
68. The remit of the proposed MDC would encompass many of the priorities set out in the 

Council’s Strategic Plan. Key priorities affected would include: 
 

a. Develop an Urban Farm 
b. Installation of 15 new EV charging points across town 
c. Establish the requirement for potential CPO of derelict buildings and problem 

sites 
d. Consider potential for BOHO digital expansion 
e. St Hilda’s housing starts around Old Town Hall 
f. Protect and celebrate heritage through marketing and comms strategies and 

complete planned works on Capt Cook pub and Old Town Hall 

g. Open three entertainment facilities within Captain Cook Square 
h. Commercial and residential development of west and south side Middlehaven 

sites 
i. Action plan agreed and commenced for House of Fraser building 
j. Action plan agreed and commenced for Centre North East 
k. Action plan agreed and commenced for the Crown Pub building 
l. Action plan agreed and commenced for Gurney House 

 
69. The purpose of the MDC would be to significantly accelerate the delivery of some of 

these priorities. 
 
Human Rights, Equality and Data Protection 
 
70.  As any MDC would be classed as a public body, the same legal protections would 

apply to it that currently apply to Middlesbrough Council. No issues have yet been 

Page 14



13 

identified, but these would be considered in the future, once the potential impacts on 
the Council’s role are clear.  

 
Financial 
 
71. Middlesbrough Council was served a Best Value Improvement Notice in January 2023 

and as such the Council needs to consider the implications of this when taking 
decisions to ensure they are taken with due consideration of relevant information. The 
current climate where councils are held to account for financial sustainability with 
subsequent risk of intervention begs for a greater degree of due diligence and 
transparency. As a result, there are a number of areas where the formation of the MDC 
and the proposed transfer of assets could have an impact upon the Council’s financial 
position: 

 
Asset Transfer 

 
72. This report sets out the consequences of an MDC on Middlesbrough and also the 

contextual information to enable the Secretary of State to exercise his powers for the 
transfer of assets. If the Secretary of State makes a lawful scheme requiring transfer at 
nil value or an undervalue, the intention is clearly that the parties have to comply with it. 

 

73. The MDC forms an integral part of the Tees Valley Investment Strategy.
[...]
t the front of the queue for new initiatives, policy changes 
and funding rounds. If this is exploited, there would be a significant benefit to the town. The 
increased opportunity to influence government policy thinking should also be exploited. 
 
Overall, a mayoral development corporation should be able to accelerate the regeneration of the 
town centre, and provide greater influence, resources and strategic direction to the planned 
transformation, than would otherwise be achieved without it.  
 

Do you think the boundary is appropriate?   
 
Yes, for the following reasons: 
 
The current proposed boundary takes in the majority of the areas where change is required in the 
centre of Middlesbrough. The key buildings that need transforming, and the public areas that 
needs uplifting are all currently included. There are a number of institutions and organisations 
that currently sit outside of the boundary, and the Council would not be averse to further 
extension of the boundary on the basis of including, rather than excluding those partners that 
would strengthen the overall business case. 
 

Page 17



Although the need for a boundary is understood, and the extent of the current boundary is 
agreeable, there needs to be some consideration given to its application if it results in situations 
where division causes issues sitting outside of the line (grants programmes for example). 
 

Do you think the proposed powers are the right ones to deliver our ambitions for the site?   
 
In broad terms, yes, but without having the details around the package of powers to be requested 
from Government then it is difficult to be too definitive. The mayoral development corporation 
has the opportunity to request and use powers that are either not available to local authorities, or 
are difficult for local authorities to implement, and these should be utilised fully.  
 
We would expect to see those powers concerned with infrastructure, regeneration and 
acquisition used to 
[...]
ddlesbrough Council 

   

 

Page 25



[M DC] Constitution Version 1 May 2022 
 

 
[Middleborough] Development Corporation 

Page 6 of 65 
 

18. The Group Chief  Executive of the Combined Authority shall be appointed as an Associate 

Member, with the right to participate fully in Board discussions and to receive all papers but not 

vote. 

 

19. The Corporation shall hold an Annual Meeting to consider any amendments to its 

procedures, to recommend any changes to this Constitution to the Combined Authority, 

except those amendments set out at paragraph 47,  and to make appointments to Committee 

roles. 

 
20. The Chief Executive of Middlesbrough Council shall be appointed as an associate member 

of the board, with the right to fully participate in board discussions, whether confidential or 

not, and to receive all board papers no less than 5 days before a meeting of the board.   

 

21. The Chair and Vice Chair may each nominate another member as a Substitute Member, 

with the authority to act in place of the Chair of Vice Chair 

 
 
 

The Statutory Officers 

 
22. The Combined Authority Group Chief Executive will serve as Head of Paid Service with overall 

responsibility for the Corporation’s operations and staff, and to act as lead adviser to the Board. 

 
23. The Group Director of Finance & Resources of the Combined Authority (the “Group Director 

of Finance”) shall fulfil the role of Group Director of Finance & Resources of the Corporation. 

The powers of the Group Director of Finance & Resources are set out in this Constitution and 

Statute. The Group Director of Finance & Resources shall oversee the interface between 

the financial responsibilities of the Combined Authority and the Corporation, to ensure the 

financial integrity of both organisations. 

 

24. The Group Chief Legal Officer is the Monitoring Officer to the Combined Authority (the 

“Monitoring Officer”) and the Corporation. In the event of a conflict of interest the Dep

Minutes of the meeting


Council 24 February 2023 
 

 
 

COUNCIL 
 
A meeting of the Council was held on Friday 24 February 2023. 

 
PRESENT:  
 

Councillors J Hobson, I Blades, D Branson, C Cooke, B Cooper, D Coupe, S Dean, 
T Furness, N Gascoigne, A Hellaoui, A High, C Hobson, B Hubbard, N Hussain, 
L Mason, T Mawston, D McCabe, C McIntyre, J McTigue, M Nugent, E Polano, 
J Rathmell, D Rooney, J Rostron, M Storey, P Storey, J Thompson, J Walker and 
G Wilson 
 

 
OFFICERS: C Benjamin, S Bonner, B Carr, G Field, R Horniman, A Hoy, T Parkinson and 

A Perriman 
 
APOLOGIES FOR 
ABSENCE: 

Councillors R Arundale, A Bell (Vice-Chair), D Davison, C Dodds, TA Grainge, 
T Higgins, S Hill, D Jones, L Lewis, J Platt, A Preston (The Mayor), G Purvis, 
R Sands, M Saunders, M Smiles, Z Uddin, S Walker and C Wright 

 
22/79 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
 Councillor Cooper declared a non-pecuniary interest in the agenda item as the proposals 

affected the Ward that he represents.  
 

22/80 ANNOUNCEMENTS/COMMUNICATIONS 
 

 The Chair announced, with sadness, the death of two former Middlesbrough councillors. 
 
Councillor Anthony Bell who was the councillor for Acklam Ward 1973 – 1976 and Linthorpe 
Ward 1979 – 1987, and long serving former councillor, Bob Brady, MBE, who was the Civic 
Mayor in 1994 and the first Deputy Mayor under the Elected Mayor system.  
 
The Chair advised that Bob Brady was the councillor for various wards throughout his time as 
a councillor including Thorntree, Grove Hill, Beckfield and Westbourne Ward 
 
All those present at the meeting stood in silence as a mark of respect.  
 

22/81 MAYORAL DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION 
 

 The Chair invited the Monitoring Officer to outline the reasons for calling the Extraordinary 
Council meeting.  
 
The Monitoring Officer outlined the reasons for calling the meeting. The Secretary of State’s 
consultation in relation to the Middlesbrough Development Corporation (MDC) would take 
place in February and March, but the Council’s views on the key issues were required at the 
earliest opportunity.  
 
Assuming the order laid before Parliament on 6th February was successful, the MDC would 
come into being on 27th February. The next ordinary meeting of the Council was scheduled 
for 29 March 2023, which would be after the date that the MDC was due to be established. It 
was therefore considered imperative, that members were given the opportunity to give their 
views on the establishment of the MDC prior to 27 February.  
 
The Executive Member for Regeneration presented a report, the purpose of which was to 
seek endorsement for a clear Council position on the formation of a Mayoral Development 
Corporation for Middlesbrough Town Centre and Middlehaven.  
 
As part of the process of forming the corporation, the Council would be asked by the 
Secretary of State for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities for its views on a number of 
principles, which were set out in the report. 
 
The report also sought endorsement to the transfer of a defined list of Council assets to the 
corporation in the event of its formation being confirmed. 



24 February 2023 

 

 
The Executive Member advised that if any members had any questions in relation to the 
report, to email them direct to the elected Mayor.  
 
The Chair invited members to comment or ask questions on the report. 
 
Members commented on the report. 
 
The comments included: 
 

 Concerns regarding the number of assets to be handed over to the MDC. 

 That the £18m of investment including £8m to transform Gresham should be handed 
over to Middlesbrough Council, regardless of whether the MDC was established. 

 Concerns that the plans could mean a loss of income for the Council which could 
result in it not being able to fund its services. 

 Concerns regarding the make up and the expertise of the proposed Board. 

 Queries whether the MDC was required, given the amount of regeneration that had 
already taken place in the town. 

 Concerns regarding planning control and the potential loss of planning fees. 

 Queries regarding when the detailed consultation information would be available. 

 Concerns regarding the lack of political balance on the Board 

 Concerns regarding what would happen to the assets once they were handed over to 
the Board. 

 Queries whether the people currently in control of the assets had been consulted. 

 Concerns about the bus station being included as part of the asset transfer. 

 Queries regarding whether any of the income from the MDC would be guaranteed. 

 A member stated that at the briefing meeting held for members regarding the 
establishment of the MDC, members had been advised that the money made by the 
TVCA as part of the MDC would be paid to the Council. 

 Concerns that the MDC did not have a planning officer. 

 Concerns regarding where any capital receipts and rents would be allocated. 

 Concerns regarding the amount of money to be paid for the assets. 

 Concerns regarding if the Council did not endorse the proposals that they would not 
be able to carry on with the regeneration of the town. 

 The development of the MDC represented a fantastic opportunity for the town and 
would unlock £18m investment in the town. 

 Transfer of assets could attract £4.9m per annum. 

 Concerns regarding attendance at members briefing held in relation to the MDC. 

 The Secretary of State would have the power to create the MDC regardless of the 
outcome of the vote. 

 The benefits of the creation of the MDC outweighed the disadvantages. 

 The creation of the MDC would bring progress and funding to the town. 
 
The Chair invited the Monitoring Officer to conduct a vote in relation to the 
recommendations contained within the report. 
 
Prior to the vote being taken, the Monitoring Officer clarified that the power of setting up 
the MDC rested with the Secretary of State. Members were being asked to endorse the 
proposed principles around the formation of the Mayoral Development Corporation, as set 
out in the report, to inform a response to the government consultation. 
 
Following a vote, it was ORDERED that the Council do not endorse the proposed 
principles around the formation of the Mayoral Development Corporation, as set out in the 
report, to inform a response to the government consultation. 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 

 


